that do not result in change in the scope of consolidation  (4)  ―

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (564,205)  (144,457)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   128,074   83,742

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (323,921)  (149,686)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   1,792,692   2,014,387

Increase due to inclusion in consolidation  427   ―

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   1,469,198   1,864,701

Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. (7201)
Financial Results for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2023

- 7 -

 (4) Notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements

(Notes to events and conditions which indicate there could be substantial doubt about going concern assumption)

None

(Note to significant changes in shareholders' equity)

   None

(Adoption of specific accounting policies for quarterly consolidated financial statements)

Calculation of tax expense

Income taxes are determined based on the amount of income before income taxes for the current first quarter ended June
30, 2023 multiplied by the effective tax rate, after adoption of tax-effect accounting, estimated for the entire fiscal year
ending March 31, 2024.
Deferred income taxes are included in income taxes.

Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. (7201)
Financial Results for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2023

- 8 -

 (Segment information)

【Current first quarter segment information】

〔Net sales and profits or losses by reportable segment〕

Prior first quarter (From April 1, 2022 To June 30, 2022)
(in millions of yen)

Reportable segments Elimination of

inter-segment
transactions

Prior first
quarter Automobile Sales

financing Total

Net sales
Sales to third parties 1,882,660 254,651 2,137,311 ― 2,137,311
Inter-segment sales or
transfers 14,246 4,352 18,598 (18,598) ―

Total 1,896,906 259,003 2,155,909 (18,598) 2,137,311
Segment profits (losses) (27,536) 86,817 59,281 5,624 64,905

Current first quarter (From April 1, 2023 To June 30, 2023)

 (in millions of yen)

Reportable segments Elimination of

inter-segment
transactions

Current first
quarter Automobile Sales

financing Total

Net sales
Sales to third parties 2,657,051 260,609 2,917,660 ― 2,917,660
Inter-segment sales or
transfers 45,555 24,375 69,930 (69,930) ―

Total 2,702,606 284,984 2,987,590 (69,930) 2,917,660
Segment profits 27,742 94,156 121,898 6,697 128,595

Notes: 1. Main products of each business segment

2. In principle, the accounting method for the reportable segments is the same as the basis of preparation for the quarterly
consolidated financial statements. The segment profits are based on operating income. Inter-segment sales are based on the
price in arms-length transactions.

(1)  Automobile : passenger cars, commercial vehicles, manufacturing parts for overseas production, etc.
(2)  Sales financing : credit, lease, etc.

Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. (7201)
Financial Results for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2023

- 9 -